[Jt. Res. No. 98, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 76.

To amend section 7 of article VIII of the constitution, relating to the authority of the state to borrow money.

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That section 7 of article VIII of the constitution be amended to read: (Article VIII) Section 7. The legislature may also borrow money to repel invasion, suppress insurrection, or defend the state in time of war and may borrow a sum not exceeding one per centum of the last state assessment for the purpose of aiding land settlement; but the money thus raised shall be applied exclusively to the object for which the loan was authorized, or to the repayment of the debt thereby created.

Senate: Ayes 28; Noes 4. Assembly: Ayes 51; Noes 35.

[Jt. Res. No. 97, A.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 77.

To amend section 9 of article V of the constitution, relating to the compensation of the lieutenant governor.

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That section 9 of article V of the constitution be amended to read: (Article V) Section 9. The lieutenant governor shall receive during his continuance in office an annual compensation * * * to be prescribed by law as to amount and time and manner of payment, which shall be in full for all traveling or other expenses incident to his duties. The compensation prescribed for lieutenant governor immediately prior to the adoption of this amendment sha'l continue in force until changed by the legislature in a manner consistent with the other provisions of this constitution.

[Jt. Res. No. 22, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 78.

Relating to a statue of Theodore Roosevelt.

It is fitting for the people of the state of Wisconsin to erect some suitable statue to commemorate the memory of Theodore Roosevelt, statesman, canal builder, soldier, and frontiersman. His place in history as the leader of the "Rough Riders" represented in bronze, with his face to the setting sun, leading the plainsmen of the "far west," is the most fitting character to represent this great American, therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That suitable legislation be enacted at this session providing for the erec-

tion in the future of a suitable statue of Theodore Roosevelt at or near the seat of government of the state.

[Jt. Res. No. 90, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 79.

Referring to the next legislature a proposed amendment to the constitution.

Whereas, A majority of the members elected to each of the two houses of the legislature have by joint resolution No. 32, S. agreed to the following proposed amendment to section 9 of article VIII of the constitution: (Article VIII) Section 9. No scrip, certificate, or other evidence of state debt whatsoever, shall be issued except for such debts as are authorized by the sixth and seventh sections of this article and for the construction or improvement of highways; provided that the debt created for highway purposes shall never exceed in the aggregate more than one per centum of the last state assessment.

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That this proposed amendment to the constitution be referred to the legislature to be chosen at the next general election, and that the same be published for three months previous to the time of holding such election.

[Jt. Res. No. 115, S.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 80.

To create a joint legislative committee to investigate into the operation of the different systems of land registration and into the advisability of the adoption of some form of land registration in this state and to report thereon to the 1921 legislature.

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That a joint legislative committee to consist of two senators to be appointed by the presiding officer of the senate and three assemblymen to be appointed by the speaker of the assembly, be and is hereby created to investigate generally into the operation of the different systems of land registration and into the advisability of adopting some form of land registration in this state. Such committee shall report the results of its investigations and submit its recommendations to the 1921 legislature. If such committee recommends the adoption of some form of land registration in this state, it shall submit with such report and recommendations such bill or bills as it may deem necessary. Be it further

Resolved, That such committee be and hereby is authorized to